
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 13th December, 2023 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 13th December, 2023, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Emily Kennedy 

Council Chamber Telephone: 03000419625 
   

 
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr H Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Miss S Carey, Mr P Cole, Mr D Crow-Brown, 
Mr M Dendor, Mrs S Hudson, Mr O Richardson and Mr C Simkins 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 

Ms J Meade 
 
Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

 
Peter Harman 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 
 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

1. General Matters  

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATIONS 



D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. KCC/FH/0097 - FH/23/1290 -  Renewal of the temporary permission for the 
‘Sharman Block’ modular building for a further five years Birchwood PRU, Bowen 
Road,  Folkestone, Kent CT19 4FP (Pages 9 - 22) 

E.  MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 23 - 24) 

2. County Council developments (Pages 25 - 28) 

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (Pages 29 - 30) 

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (Pages 31 - 32) 

F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS 

1. F1 - Consultation on the proposals to implement the parts of the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Bill which relate to plan-making (Pages 35 - 50) 

 
 

KCC response to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities on 
the above. 
 

2. F2 - Consultation on planning application EDC/22/0168 - Ebbsfleet Central East, 
land adjacent To Ebbsfleet International Railway Station, Thames Way, Ebbsfleet 
(Pages 51 - 56) 

 KCC response to the Ebbsfleet Development Corporation on the above. 
 

3. F3 - Consultation on planning application 2022/1064 - Proposed development at 
Land Surrounding Ebbsfleet United Football Club (Pages 57 - 166) 

 KCC response to Gravesham Borough Council on the above. 
 

4. F4 - Consultation on the Maidstone Local Plan Review Main Modifications (Pages 
167 - 218) 

 KCC response to Maidstone Borough Council on the above. 
 

5. F5 - Consultation on the Medway Local Plan (Pages 219 - 234) 

 KCC response to Medway Council on the above. 
 

6. F6 - Consultation on the Capel Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 235 - 242) 

 KCC response to Tunbridge Wells Borough Council on the above. 
 

7. F7 - Consultation on the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 243 - 252) 

 KCC response to Swale Borough Council on the above. 
 

8. F8 - Consultation on the Tenterden Local Plan (Pages 253 - 260) 

 KCC response to Ashford Borough Council on the above 



 

G.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
 
(Please note that the draft conditions and background documents referred to in the 
accompanying papers may be inspected by arrangement with the Departments 
responsible for preparing the report.) 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber on Wednesday, 27 September 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr H Rayner (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Binks, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P Cole, Mr D Crow-Brown, Peter Harman, Mrs S Hudson, 
Ms J Meade, Mr O Richardson and Mr C Simkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications) and 
Ms M Green (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs C Miles (Planning Officer) and Ms E 
Kennedy (Clerk) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item ) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Dendor. 
 
2. Minutes from the meeting on 15 March 2023  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. It was noted that pages missing 
from the agenda pack (15 March 2023) at F12 were included as an addendum to the 
minutes. 
 
3. General Matters  
(Item B1) 
 
Mrs Thompson gave Members an update regarding upcoming planning reforms. She 
said that The Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill which proposed significant changes 
to local plan making and the determination of planning applications including changes 
to the NPPF had reached the 3rd Reading Stage in the parliamentary process.  It was 
expected to be given Royal Assent in late 2023.  A number of new clauses had been 
added during the Lords’ debate. The requirement in the Environment Act 2021 to 
implement Biodiversity Net Gain from November 2023 was delayed until early 2024, 
pending enabling guidance.  Changes to the NNPF in respect of onshore wind had 
recently been published, but wider changes to the NPPF were still awaited.  The 
government was consulting on plan making reforms which sought for plans to be 
delivered within 30 months, whilst making them simpler to understand and use, 
shaped by communities and making best use of new digital technology. 
 
It was agreed that bitesize training programme would be developed for Members of 
the Committee.  
 
4. D1 - Retrospective planning application for an ‘accessible to all’ path 
around Teston Bridge Country Park, including resurfacing and widening of an 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



 

2 

existing path linking the river path to the car park and play area, and 
installation of a new path parallel to the carpark edge linking it to the bridge at 
Teston Bridge Country Park, Teston Lane, Maidstone, Kent, ME18 5BX - 
MA/23/502687(KCC/MA/0090/2023)  
(Item D1) 
 
1) Mary Green, Principal Planning Officer outlined the report. 
 
2) Mr Peter Coulling (Teston Parish Council) addressed the Committee in opposition 
to the application. Mr Dan Gooch (KCC) spoke in reply as the applicant. 
 
3) Chloe Miles, Planning Officer, read out a statement received from the Local 
Member, Mr Webb. 
 
4) It was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Mrs Binks: 
 
That the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely:  
 
That PERMISSION BE GRANTED with the following informatives: 
 

1) The applicant be advised that it discusses with the Planning Authority any 
future development proposals in advance of development taking place, so as 
to be informed on the need for planning permission and to avoid the need for 
retrospective planning applications. 
 
2) The applicant to draw the Environment Agency’s attention to the concerns 
of this Committee, Teston Parish Council and the local Member regarding the 
potential long tern retention of the temporary roadway provided to facilitate the 
Teston Sluice works and the need to ensure its removal at the earliest 
possible date.  The Environment Agency to be asked to engage with the 
Parish Council and the local Member regarding the timescale for removal and 
reinstatement of the land.  

 
5) Further to questions and debate, the motion was put to the vote and declared 
CARRIED. 
 
5. D2 - Retrospective planning permission for engineering works related to 
the resurfacing of the overflow car park at Teston Bridge Country Park Car 
Park, Teston Lane, Maidstone, Kent, ME18 5BX - MA/22/503881 
(KCC/MA/0141/2022)  
(Item D2) 
 
1) Mary Green, Principal Planning Officer outlined the report. 
 
2) Mr Peter Coulling (Teston Parish Council) addressed the Committee in opposition 
to the application. Mr Dan Gooch (KCC) spoke in reply as the applicant. 
 
3) It was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Ms Meade:  
 
THAT the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely: 
 
That PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

Page 2



 

3 

 
1) Landscaping scheme to be implemented as shown on the submitted 
drawings within the first available planting season and thereafter maintained; 
 
2) Retention and maintenance of planting both within and to the boundaries of 
the overflow car park. Any trees that are diseased or felled shall be replaced 
within the next planting season with native species to be agreed with the 
county planning authority.  

 
And with the following informative: 
 

1) The applicant be advised that it discusses with the Planning Authority any 
future development proposals in advance of development taking place, so as 
to be informed on the need for planning permission and to avoid the need for 
retrospective planning applications. 

 
5) Further to questions and debate, the motion was put to the vote and declared 
CARRIED. 
 
6. E1 - County matter applications  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
15 March 2023 relating to: 
 
E1 County matter applications. 
 
 
7. E2 - County Council developments  
(Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
15 March 2023 relating to: 
 
E2 County Council developments. 
 
8. E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E3) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
15 March 2023 relating to: 
 
E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 
 
9. E4 - Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E4) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
15 March 2023 relating to: 

Page 3



 

4 

 
Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 
 
10. F1 Application TM/23/01418/EASP - Request for an EIA Scoping Opinion at 
Development Site Land East of Kiln Barn Road and West of Hermitage Lane, 
Aylesford Kent  
(Item F1) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to TM/23/01418/EASP - 
Request for an EIA Scoping Opinion under Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as Amended) -  Development 
Site Land East Of Kiln Barn Road And West Of Hermitage Lane, Aylesford, Kent. 
 
11. F2 Application 21/02146/AS - Land at Eureka Business Park, Trinity Road, 
Boughton Aluph, Kent  
(Item F2) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to 21/02146/AS -Outline 
planning application for the development of up to 375 dwellings, up to 34,869m2 
commercial floorspace (comprising 31,269m2 of class E(g)(i) and E(g)(ii) and 
3,600m2 of flexible Class E floorspace), open space, and associated infrastructure 
including a Wastewater Treatment Plant with all matters reserved for future 
consideration aside from access (excluding internal circulation) - Land at Eureka 
Business Park, Trinity Road, Boughton Aluph, Kent.  
 
12. F3 Levelling up and Regeneration Bill: Reforms to National Planning 
Policy Consultation  
(Item F3) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to Levelling up and 
Regeneration Bill: Reforms to National Planning Policy. 
 
13. F4 Examination (Stage 2) of the Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) Local 
Plan Review  
(Item F4) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s written statement to the Examination 
(Stage 2) of the Maidstone Borough Council Local Plan Review. 
 
14. F5 Thanington Neighbourhood Plan Consultation  
(Item F5) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to Dover District Local Plan 
2040 – Sustainability Appraisal Consultation. 
 
15. F6 Application Y19/0257/FH - Otterpool Park Development Ashford Road 
Sell
[...]
tion is being reported for determination by the Planning Applications 

Committee due to the objections received from a local resident.  In my opinion, the key 
material planning considerations in this particular case are the principle of retaining this 
temporary building for an education use for a period of five years, and the visual and 
amenity impact of this retention. Consideration of the highway amenity impact will also 
be provided. 

 
Principle of the Development and Need 
 
18. Permission is sought for the retention of the ‘Sharman Block’ that has been sited within 

the south western corner of the Turner Free School site (formerly Pent Valley College) 
grounds since 1999. This land has an established education use, albeit only with on-
going temporary permissions. Since the last permission was granted following an 
application in 1997, significant internal and external improvements to the building were 
made that included air conditioning, a new kitchen along with a new roof covering, 
external cladding, new fencing and landscaping.  

 
19. The most recent permission expired in March of this year, and the applicants submitted 

a planning application to renew this permission. The current application seeks 

Page 18



Item D1 

Renewal of temporary permission for the ‘Sharman Block’ modular 

building for a further five years, at Birchwood Pupil Referral Unit, 

Bowen Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT19 4FP – FH/23/1290 

(KCC/FH/0097/2023) 

 

D1.11 

permission for a further 5 year consent to retain the facility. The applicant has advised 
that there is a continued need in the Folkestone and Hythe area to provide this facility 
that supports local children with behavioural needs. It is acknowledged that there is 
national and local planning policy for a variety of educational uses to meet the needs of 
the existing and future population. It is also noted that the County Council has a 
statutory duty to provide a range of facilities within the education sect
[...]
ernative 
facilities within the local area to meet this need and at present no other facilities are 
available locally that can provide an indoor and outdoor suitable space. Existing staff 
and pupil numbers would remain the same, with access to the site by pupils on foot via 
a pedestrian gate on Bowen Road and staff vehicle access via a private car park off 
Postling Road. The site is enclosed, bounded by metal fencing, landscaping and some 
close boarded fencing and sits on land (that lies slightly lower) to the south west of the 
Turner Free School.  

 
25. I am satisfied that the applicant has demonstrated a case of need to warrant the 

retention of the modular building for a further five years and that the development would 
not have an overriding adverse impact on visual and local amenity and traffic. The 
development is in accordance with the general aims and objectives of the relevant 
Development Plan Policies in place and the principles of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and furthermore the Planning Policy Statement for Schools (2011) which 

Page 20



Item D1 

Renewal of temporary permission for the ‘Sharman Block’ modular 

building for a further five years, at Birchwood Pupil Referral Unit, 

Bowen Road, Folkestone, Kent, CT19 4FP – FH/23/1290 

(KCC/FH/0097/2023) 

 

D1.13 

promotes the importance of providing a range of educational facilities and therefore the 
recommendation is that planning permission be granted for a five year temporary period. 
The situation would be reviewed after that time.  

 

Recommendation 

 
26. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO the imposition of 

conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following: 
 

• The Sharman Block shall be removed from the site on or before the 31st December 
2028 and the land reinstated to its former use as part of the secondary school 
grounds; 

• The development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details. 
 
 

Case Officer: Caroline Macle
[...]
TIONS 2017 – SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
                                                                             
 
(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been 

adopted under delegated powers.  
 
Background Documents -  
 
• The deposited documents. 
• Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
• The Government’s Online Planning Practice Guidance-Environmental Impact 

Assessment/Preparing an Environmental Statement 
 
 KCC/SCO/TM/0140/2023 - Request for a Scoping Opinion to determine the 

information to be provided in an Environmental Statement to accompany a planning 
application for the proposed extraction of aggregate (sand). 

 Land West of Roughetts Road, Ryarsh, West Malling, Kent 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    E4 
Page 31

Agenda Item E4



This page is intentionally left blank



F. PLANNING CONSULTATIONS FOR MEMBERS' INFORMATION 
 
The County Council has commented on the following planning matters.  A copy of 
the response is set out in the papers. These planning matters are for the relevant 
District/Borough or City Council to determine. 
 
F1    Consultation on the proposals to implement the parts of the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Bill which relate to plan-making. 
 
KCC response to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities on the 
above. 
 
F2 Consultation on planning application EDC/22/0168 - Ebbsfleet Central East,  
land adjacent To Ebbsfleet International Railway Station, Thames Way, Ebbsfleet 
 
KCC response to the Ebbsfleet Development Corporation on the above. 
 
F3 Consultation on planning application 2022/1064 - Proposed development at 
Land Surrounding Ebbsfleet United Football Club 
 
KCC response to Gravesham Borough Council on the above. 
 
F4 Consultation on the Maidstone Local Plan Review Main Modifications 
 
KCC response to Maidstone Borough Council on the above. 
 
F5 Consultation on the Medway Local Plan 
 
KCC response to Medway Council on the above. 
 
F6 Consultation on the Capel Neighbourhood Plan 
 
KCC response to Tunbridge Wells Borough Council on the above. 
 
F7 Consultation on the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan 
 
KCC response to Swale Borough Council on the above. 
 
F8 Consultation on the Tenterden Local Plan 
 
KCC response to Ashford Borough Council on the above 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 33

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Kent County Council  
County Hall 
Maidstone  
Kent   ME14 1XX 
Email: 
sharon.thompson@kent.gov.uk 
Tel: 03000 413468 

 
17 October 2023 

             

Planning Development Plans 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

Planning Directorate 

3rd Floor, North East 

Fry Building 

2 Marsham Street 

London 

SW1P 4DF 

Sent by email to: planmakingconsultation@levellingup.gov.uk 

Dear Sir or Madam 

Introduction 

Government is seeking views on proposals to implement the parts of the Levelling Up and 

Regeneration Bill which relate to plan-making. The stated intention is to make plans simpler 

to understand and use, faster to prepare and update, and be more accessible with a strong 

emphasis on digitalisation to take advantage of new digital technology.  The intention is for 

local plans to be positively shaped by the views of communities about how their area should 

evolve, and be prepared in a way that communities and other plan users can engage with a 

new style of local plans more easily, particularly in the early stages of plan making.  

Overall Messages: Kent CC generally supports the intent of the proposals and particularly 

welcomes the recognition in the consultation document of the potential requirements for 

minerals and waste local plans, particularly those within two tier local authority areas.  Whilst 

the plan making requirements have many similarities to those prepared by District and 

Borough Councils and unitary autho
[...]
e with protected characteristics as defined in section 149 of 

the Equality Act 2010? 

The proposed plan making arrangements have a strong digital emphasis. This raises 

accessibility and equality considerations that will need to be satisfied.  

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Ebbsfleet Development Corporation
The Observatory
Castle Hill Drive
Cstle Hill
Ebbsfleet
Kent
DA10 1EE

Highways and Transportation
Kroner House
Eurogate Business Park
Ashford
TN24 8XU

Tel: 03000 418181
Date: 23 October 2023

Our Ref: AC

Application - EDC/22/0168
Location - Ebbsfleet Central East

Land Adjacent To Ebbsfleet International Railway Station
Thames Way
Kent

Proposal - Outline planning application (with all matters reserved) for mixed-use
development comprising demolition of the existing car parking, Structures
and station forecourt and provision of residential dwellings (Use Class C3);
flexible commercial, business and service uses (Use Class E) to allow
provision of retail, offices, restaurants/cafes, nurseries, and healthcare
facilities; flexible learning and non-residential institutions (Use Class F1);
flexible local community uses (Use Class F2); hotel use (Use Class C1);
residential institutions (Use Class C2); and Sui Generis
uses to allow provision of co-living and student accommodation, public
houses/drinking establishments, and theatres/cinemas. Associated works
include hard and soft landscaping, a River Park, car parking and multi-storey
car parks, pedestrian, cycle and internal vehicular network,
and other ancillary infrastructure; and associated crossings, highway
accesses, and junction improvements.

Thank you for your re-consultation in relation to the above planning application. I have the
following comments to make with respect to highway matters :-

Transport Assessment Addendum
Personal Injury Collision data has been analysed for the period between 1st October 2017 to
30th September 2022. The analysis as presented is acceptable.

Paragra
[...]
rated into the proposed layouts.

Condition:
Development shall not begin until a detailed sustainable surface water drainage scheme
for the site has been submitted to (and approved in writing by) the local planning
authority. The detailed drainage scheme shall demonstrate that due consideration has
first been given to the possibility of utilising infiltration techniques and that the surface
water generated by this development (for all rainfall durations and intensities up to and
including the climate change adjusted critical 100 year storm) can be accommodated
and disposed of within the curtilage of the site without increase to flood risk on or
off-site. Should the use of infiltration prove to beyond being reasonable practical then
any surface water leaving site shall managed appropriately, as outlined in the Flood
Risk Assessment and Surface Water Drainage Strategy prepared by RMA
Environmental (28/09/22). The drainage scheme shall also demonstrate that silt and
pollutants resulting from the site use and construction can be adequately managed to
ensure there is no pollution risk to receiving waters.

Reason:
To ensure the development is served by satisfactory arrangements for the disposal of
surface water and to ensure that the development does not exacerbate the risk of on/off
site flooding. These details and accompanying calculations are required prior to the
commencement of the development as they form an intrinsic part of the proposal, the
approval of which cannot be disaggregated from the carrying out of the rest of the
development.

Condition:
No building on any phase (or within an agreed implementation schedule) of the
development hereby permitted shall be occupied until a Verification Report, pertaining to
the surface water drainage system and prepared by a suitably competent person, has
been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The Report shall
demonstrate that the drainage system constructed is consistent with that which was
approved
[...]
cant (or their agents or successors in 
title) shall secure and have reported a programme of archaeological characterisation 
and field evaluation works, in accordance with a specification and written timetable 
which has been submitted to and approved by the local planning authority.  
 
B) Following completion of archaeological evaluation works, no development shall 
take place until the applicant or their agents or successors in title, has secured the 
implementation of any safeguarding measures to ensure preservation in situ of 
important archaeological remains and/or further archaeological investigation and 
recording in accordance with a specification and timetable which has been submitted 
to and approved by the local planning authority.  
 
C) The archaeological safeguarding measures, investigation and recording shall be 
carried out in accordance with the agreed specification and timetable.  
 
D) Within 6 months of the completion of archaeological works a Post-Excavation 
Assessment Report shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The Post-Excavation Assessment Report shall be in accordance 
with Kent County Council’s requirements and include: 
a. a description and assessment of the results of all archaeological investigations that 
have been undertaken in that part (or parts) of the development; b. an Updated Project 
Design outlining measures to analyse and publish the findings of the archaeological 
investigations, together with an implementation strategy and timetable for the same; 
c. a scheme detailing the arrangements for providing and maintaining an 
archaeological site archive and its deposition following completion.  
 
E) The measures outlined in the Post-Excavation Assessment Report shall be 
implemented in full and in accordance with the agreed timings. 
 
Reason: To ensure appropriate assessment of the archaeological implications of any 
development proposals and the subsequent mitigation of adverse impac
[...]
 

act as a constraint on future development in the locality, either as future local plan allocations 

or speculative sites.  

 

 

Supporting Documentation 

 

Evidence Base - Routeways 

 

PRoW: The County Council supports this evidence base, however, would advise specific 

inclusion of the County Council ROWIP, a statutory policy document which outlines the 

PRoW objectives of the County Council. 

 

The ROWIP sets out a strategic approach for the protection and enhancement of PRoW, 

connecting the wider community and green open spaces. Inclusion of the ROWIP facilitates 

Page 258



7 
 

partnership working to achieve the aims of local councils and the County Council, and this 

document should therefore be referenced within the Neighbourhood Plan. 

 

 

 

KCC would welcome continued engagement as the Neighbourhood Plan progresses. If you 

require any further information or clarification on any matters raised above, please do not 

hesitate to contact me. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 
 
Stephanie Holt-Castle 
Director for Growth and Communities  
 
Encs: 
 
Appendix A: KCC Response to Tenterden Neighbourhood Plan Regulation 14 Consultation 

Page 259



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes
	Minutes

	D1 KCC/FH/0097 - FH/23/1290 -  Renewal of the temporary permission for the ‘Sharman Block’ modular building for a further five years Birchwood PRU, Bowen Road,  Folkestone, Kent CT19 4FP
	E1 County matter applications
	E2 County Council developments
	E3 Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017
	E4 Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017
	 F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS
	F1 F1 - Consultation on the proposals to implement the parts of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill which relate to plan-making
	F2 F2 - Consultation on planning application EDC/22/0168 - Ebbsfleet Central East, land adjacent To Ebbsfleet International Railway Station, Thames Way, Ebbsfleet
	F3 F3 - Consultation on planning application 2022/1064 - Proposed development at Land Surrounding Ebbsfleet United Football Club
	F3 Appendix 1 Extract of the Network Map
	F3 Appendix 2a - New School Land Costs 2023
	F3 Appendix 2a Education Assessment
	F3 Appendix 2b Communities Assessment Report
	F3 Appendix 2c Social Care Assessment Report
	F3 Appendix 2d Waste Disposal & Recycling Assessment Report
	F3 Appendix 3 10.02.2023 KCC response to Northfleet Harbourside
	F3 Appendix 4 LLFA September 2023
	F3 Appendix 5 Heritage Conservation September 2023
	F3 Appendix 6 KCC Ecological Advice Nov 2023

	F4 F4 - Consultation on the Maidstone Local Plan Review Main Modifications
	F4 Appendix A Maidstone Barracks Feasibility Report
	F4 Appendix B Email correspondance between MBC and KCC inc proposed policy wording
	F4 Appendix C EFM Report

	F5 F5 - Consultation on the Medway Local Plan
	F6 F6 - Consultation on the Capel Neighbourhood Plan
	F7 F7 - Consultation on the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan
	F8 F8 - Consultation on the Tenterden Local Plan





Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber on Wednesday, 13 December 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr H Rayner (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Binks, 
Miss S J Carey, Mr P Cole, Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr M Dendor, Peter Harman, 
Mrs S Hudson, Ms J Meade, Mr O Richardson and Mr C Simkins 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Mr Chittenden. 
 
2. Minutes  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman 
 
3. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
Members of the committee were to receive a briefing in relation to The Levelling Up 
and Regeneration Act 2023 following the conclusion of the meeting’s business. 
 
4. General Matters  
(Item B1) 
 
There were no general matters to be presented to the committee. 
 
5. D1  - KCC/FH/0097 - FH/23/1290 -  Renewal of the temporary permission 
for the ‘Sharman Block’ modular building for a further five years Birchwood 
PRU, Bowen Road,  Folkestone, Kent CT19 4FP  
(Item D1) 
 
1) Mary Green, Principal Planning Officer outlined the report. 
 
2) Further to debate, it was proposed by the Vice Chairman and seconded by Miss 
Carey: 
 
That the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely:  
 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO the imposition of conditions covering 
(amongst other matters) the following: 
 

1) The Sharman Block shall be removed from the site on or before the 31st 
December 2028 and the land reinstated to its former use as part of the 



 

2 

secondary school grounds, in accordance with details to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the County Planning Authority; 

 
2) The development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details. 

 
Informatives 

 
1) The Planning Applications Committee whilst recognising the need for the 
development  raises concern that the applicant is seeking a further temporary 
extension and advises that the applicant be strongly encouraged to find a 
permanent solution to provide pupil referral facilities to meet the needs of the 
Folkestone and Hythe area.  

 
3) Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
6. E1 - County matter applications  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
27 September 2023 relating to: 
 
E1 County matter applications. 
 
7. E2 - County Council developments  
(Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
27 September 2023 relating to: 
 
E2 County Council developments. 
 
8. E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E3) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
27 September 2023 relating to: 
 
E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 
 
9. E4 - Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E4) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
27 September 2023 relating to: 
 
Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 



 

3 

10. F1 - Consultation on the proposals to implement the parts of the Levelling 
Up and Regeneration Bill which relate to plan-making  
(Item F1) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: Consultation on the 
proposals to implement the parts of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill which 
relate to plan-making. 
 
11. F2 - Consultation on planning application EDC/22/0168 - Ebbsfleet Central 
East, land adjacent To Ebbsfleet International Railway Station, Thames Way, 
Ebbsfleet  
(Item F2) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: Consultation on planning 
application EDC/22/0168 - Ebbsfleet Central East, land adjacent To Ebbsfleet 
International Railway Station, Thames Way, Ebbsfleet. 
 
12. F3 - Consultation on planning application 2022/1064 - Proposed 
development at Land Surrounding Ebbsfleet United Football Club  
(Item F3) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: Consultation on planning 
application 2022/1064 - Proposed development at Land Surrounding Ebbsfleet 
United Football Club 
 
13. F4 - Consultation on the Maidstone Local Plan Review Main Modifications  
(Item F4) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: Consultation on the 
Maidstone Local Plan Review Main Modifications. 
 
14. F5 - Consultation on the Medway Local Plan  
(Item F5) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: Consultation on the Medway 
Local Plan. 
 
15. F6 - Consultation on the Capel Neighbourhood Plan  
(Item F6) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: Consultation on the Capel 
Neighbourhood Plan 
 
16. F7 - Consultation on the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan  
(Item F7) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: Consultation on the 
Faversham Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
17. F8 - Consultation on the Tenterden Local Plan  
(Item F8) 
 



 

4 

RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: Consultation on the 
Tenterden Local Plan. 
 


